

No. A165888

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION THREE

FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION; KQED INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent;

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Real Parties in Interest.

County Superior Court, Case No. CPF-19-516545
The Honorable Curtis E. A. Karnow, Judge

**REAL PARTIES' RETURN TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE BY
WAY OF ANSWER TO PETITION AND RESPONSE**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON (SBN 126009)
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA (SBN 268843)
Deputy Attorney General

*NATASHA SAGGAR SHETH
(SBN 282896)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3818
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Natasha.Sheth@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Real Parties in
Interest Rob Bonta, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of
the State of California, and
California Department of Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Real Parties’ return to Order to Show Cause by way of answer | 9 |
| Real Parties’ response to Order to Show Cause..... | 23 |
| Introduction..... | 23 |
| Background | 26 |
| I. Senate Bill 1421 and amended Penal Code section 832.7 (2018) | 26 |
| II. Petitioners’ CPRA requests and the ensuing litigation (2019) | 28 |
| III. <i>Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2020) | 29 |
| IV. Senate Bill 16 (2021)..... | 31 |
| V. The current petition..... | 31 |
| Standard of review..... | 34 |
| Argument..... | 34 |
| I. SB 1421 did not eliminate all CPRA exemptions, and the CPRA exemption relied upon by the Department does not conflict with SB 1421 | 34 |
| II. The Department has properly withheld certain remaining categories of records under the CPRA..... | 41 |
| A. The records related to the investigation of the Bakersfield Police Department are not subject to disclosure..... | 41 |
| 1. The records are protected under Government Code section 11183..... | 42 |
| a. Government Code section 11183 mandates confidentiality of documents obtained through an investigative subpoena..... | 42 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| b. Government Code section 11183 protects important interests that are complementary—not contrary—to SB 1421, and requires the Department to withhold records obtained by investigative subpoena | 48 |
| 2. Investigations that do not pertain to the specified incidents outlined under Penal Code section 832.7 are protected under Government Code section 6254, subdivision (f) | 56 |
| B. The Department has properly withheld records of the Office of the Inspector General under the Penal Code | 61 |
| C. The Department has appropriately withheld records related to unemployment benefits | 62 |
| Conclusion | 63 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>Associated Chino Teachers v. Chino Valley Unified School District</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 530 | 47 |
| <i>Becerra v. Super. Ct.</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 897 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645 | 59 |
| <i>Brovelli v. Superior Ct. of Los Angeles County</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 524 | 43 |
| <i>Com. on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 278..... | 60 |
| <i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272..... | 60 |
| <i>Crest Catering Co. v. Super. Ct. of Los Angeles County</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 274 | 62 |
| <i>Davis v. City of San Diego</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 893..... | 27 |
| <i>Haynie v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1061..... | 59 |
| <i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1162 | 48 |
| <i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 564 | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 234..... | 59 |
| <i>People v. Park</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 550 | 45 |
| <i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681 | 56 |
| <i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363..... | 40 |
| <i>Shively v. Stewart</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 475 | 43 |
| <i>State Water Resources Control Board v. Baldwin & Sons, Inc.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 40 | 46 |
| <i>Uribe v. Howie</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 194 | 59 |
| <i>Van Winkle v. County of Ventura</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 492..... | 52 |
| <i>Webb v. Standard Oil Co.</i> (1957) 49 Cal.2d 509 | 62, 63 |
| <i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337..... | 48, 59 |
| STATUTES | |
| California Civil Code | |
| § 52.3..... | 26, 43, 50, 51 |
| § 52.3, subd. (b) | 55 |
| California Evidence Code | |
| § 954..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| California Government Code | |
| § 6252..... | 10 |
| § 6254, subd. (c)..... | 39, 40, 48 |
| § 6254, subd. (f)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 6254, subd. (f)..... | 24, 25, 31, 59 |
| § 6254, subd. (k)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 6255..... | 24, 31, 37, 38 |
| § 6258..... | 11, 22 |
| § 6259..... | 11, 22 |
| § 7923.100..... | 22 |
| §§ 7923.600–7923.625..... | 21, 24, 58 |
| § 7927.705..... | 21, 24 |
| § 11180, et. seq..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 11180.5..... | 45 |
| § 11181..... | 42, 52, 54 |
| § 11181, subd. (e)..... | 44 |
| § 11181, subd. (g)..... | 45 |
| § 11183..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 12525.3..... | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| California Penal Code | |
| § 832.5..... | 27 |
| § 832.7..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 832.7, subd. (a) | 27, 28, 39, 58 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b) | <i>passim</i> |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(A)(i) | 29, 58 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(A)(ii) | 29 |
| § 832.7, subds. (b)(1)(A)(iii)–(iv), (b)(1)(D)–(E)..... | 29, 32 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(A)-(C)..... | 50 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(B)(i) | 29, 40, 58 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(1)(C) | 29, 58 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(6) | 31, 37, 42 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(8)(A)..... | 53 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(8)(C) | 53 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(12)(A)..... | 32, 41 |
| § 832.7, subd. (b)(12)(B)..... | 32, 41 |
| § 832.7, subd. (C)..... | 53 |
| § 6126..... | 21, 62 |
| § 6126, subd. (c)(1) | 33 |
| § 6126.3..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 6126.3, subd. (c)(1) | 62 |
| § 6126.4..... | 21, 62 |
| § 6126.5, subd. (d) | 63 |
| § 6128..... | 21, 62 |
| § 6128, subd. (c)..... | 63 |
| § 8327, subd. (b)(1)(A)(ii) | 58 |
| California Unemployment Insurance Code § 1094 | <i>passim</i> |
| COURT RULES | |
| California Rules of Court, Rule 8.487(b) | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 87 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 181 (2004), 2004 WL 2971140 | 46, 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Assem. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill. No. 2484 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) April 25, 2000, p. 2. | 51 |
| Sen. Bill No. 16, Stats. 2021, ch. 402, § 3 | 29, 32 |
| Sen. Bill. No. 112, Stats. 2019, ch. 364, § 14 | 32, 62 |
| Senate Bill 1421 | <i>passim</i> |
| Stats. 2000, ch. 622, § 1 | 51 |
| Stats. 2018, c. 988, § 2 | 24 |
| Stats. 2018, ch. 988 (SB 1421), § 1..... | 27 |
| Stats. 2021, c. 402, § 3 | 25 |
